Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199503214

Grumman American Aviation Corp Ag-Cat

26 September 1995

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:	199503214	<b>Occurrence Type:</b>	Accident
Location:	50 km SW Hay		
State:	NSW	Inv Category:	4
Date:	Tuesday 26 September 1995		
Time:	1500 hours	Time Zone	EST
<b>Highest Injury Level:</b>	None		
Aircraft Manufacture Aircraft Model: Aircraft Registration: Type of Operation: Damage to Aircraft: Departure Point: Departure Time: Destination:	r: Grumman American Avia G-164B VH-HCR Non-commercial Aerial A Substantial 50 km SW Hay NSW 50 km SW Hay NSW	1	Serial Number: 5B

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on		
Role	<b>Class of Licence</b>	Type Hou	rs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Commercial	23.0	9800

Approved for Release: Thursday, March 14, 1996

The pilot was tasked with spreading urea on dry rice crops.

He took off to the south in calm conditions. At an altitude of about 30 ft in the initial climb, he commenced a left procedural turn while continuing to climb at 70 kts to approximately 100 to 150 ft. The pilot then noticed that the airspeed had decayed to about 60 kts so he lowered the nose. Airspeed continued to decay so he stopped the turn while heading northwest and lowered the nose to increase airspeed. The aircraft continued to sink and touched down in a ploughed paddock. The pilot maintained climb power during the ground roll, hoping that the aircraft would takeoff again. After a ground roll of 300 to 400 metres through the ploughed paddock, the aircraft collided with a low earthern embankment and overturned.

No fault with the engine or airframe has been reported to have contributed to the accident. The pilot admitted that the inflight turns were somewhat tight. It is probable that the aircraft stalled causing it to mush to the ground. It is also probable that the drag effects of the ploughed soil prevented the aircraft from accelerating enough to become airborne.

Significant Factors

The following factors are considered relevant to the development of the accident:

- 1. The pilot probably allowed the airspeed to decay during a tight procedural turn.
- 2. The pilot did not attempt to stop the aircraft in the ploughed paddock.
- 3. The pilot did not select full power for the attempted takeoff from the ploughed paddock.